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406.
BILLING FOR SERVICES BY REHABILITATION AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
AGENCIES AND CORFS

Use Form HCFA-1450 to bill for services furnished on or after the provider's effective date of participation in the program.  Rehabilitation agencies, public health agencies, and CORFS use the HCFA-1450 to bill for OPT, OT, or SP services. 

A.
When to and When Not to Submit Form HCFA-1450.--Submit Form HCFA-1450 on a timely cyclical billing basis (see §401).  Submit a HCFA-1450 to the intermediary in all cases where services are furnished regardless of whether the deductible has or has not been satisfied.  

Do not submit a HCFA-1450 if:

o
The patient is not enrolled under Part B; and

o
If payment was made in full by a National Institutes of Health Grant, the Public Health Service, VA, other governmental entity or liability insurance for the period covered by the WC (including BL), automobile medical, and no-fault insurance, or in the situations described in §§230, 235, and 240f or an EHP, EGHP, or LGHP.
408.
SCOPE OF LIMITATION ON LIABILITY PROVISION

The basic premise of the limitation on liability provision in §l879 of the Social Security Act is that beneficiaries who did not know or had no reason to know that services were not covered are protected from liability in three specific types of denial situations: 

o
When the services were found to be not medically reasonable and necessary (which includes adverse level of care determinations); or 

o
When custodial care is involved; and

o
When home health services are determined to be non-covered because the beneficiary was not home-bound or did not require intermittent skilled nursing care.

If the beneficiary had knowledge, or should have had knowledge, of the noncoverage of services, ultimate liability rests with the beneficiary.  When neither the beneficiary nor you knew, or reasonably could have been expected to have known, that services were not covered, the program accepts liability.  Where you had, or should have had, such knowledge and the beneficiary is protected from liability, liability falls upon you.  Do not charge the beneficiary for such services other than deductibles and coinsurance even though no program payment is made.

Ordinarily, the intermediary, upon review of the bill, considers the limitation on liability provision when it determines that services are not medically reasonable or necessary or that they constitute custodial care.  Sometimes, prior to review of the bill, the intermediary reviews the medical evidence and informs you that program payment may be made only through a certain date because the services are considered not medically reasonable or necessary or they constitute custodial care.  In such cases, bill only for the services furnished through the date given by the intermediary.  Where such adverse coverage decision is made prior to submission of the bill, inform the beneficiary immediately.

Coinsurance and deductibles are charged the beneficiary where he receives the benefit of this waiver provision.
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410.
NOTIFYING PATIENT OF SERVICE DENIAL

After you review the plan of treatment and determine that the services to be furnished to the patient are not covered, advise the patient (or his/her representative) in writing prior to furnishing the services that the care is noncovered and no claim for Medicare payment is being submitted.

If the beneficiary insists that you submit a claim for payment, indicate on the bill that it is being submitted at the beneficiary's request and why you considered the care to be noncovered.

If during the course of the patient's treatment you are advised by the intermediary that covered care has ceased, notify the beneficiary (or his/her representative) immediately.

412.
BILLING FOR DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT (DME), 
ORTHOTIC/PROSTHETIC DEVICES,  AND SURGICAL DRESSINGS

Section 4062 of P.L. l00-203, the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of l987 (OBRA) requires that payment for DME furnished under the Part A home health benefit and Part B DME, prosthetic and orthotic devices be made on the basis of a fee schedule for items provided January l, l989 and later, with the exception of oxygen and oxygen equipment which are paid on the basis of a fee schedule for items provided June 1, 1989 and later.  HCPCS coding is required.  Deductible and coinsurance apply. (See subsection C for application.)  The items are categorized into one of the following payment classes:
o
Prosthetic and orthotic devices;

o
Inexpensive or other routinely purchased DME;

o
Items requiring frequent and substantial servicing;

o
Certain customized items;

o
Capped rental items; or

o
Oxygen and oxygen equipment.

See subsection D for billing information for each payment class.


Payment for supplies, other than drugs, that are necessary for the effective use of DME is made on the basis of a fee schedule.  (See subsection E8 for detailed instructions.)

A new fee schedule has been established for surgical dressings effective with items furnished on or after January 1, 1994.  HCPCS coding is required.  Deductible and coinsurance apply.  This fee schedule applies to all surgical dressings except those applied incident to a physician's professional service.  (See subsection D.2 for payment information and subsection O for detailed billing information.)

A.
Billing for DME, Prosthetic and Orthotic Devices, and Surgical Dressings.--Bill DME on Form HCFA-1500 to your DMERC except for claims for implanted DME which are billed on Form HCFA-1500 to your local carrier.  (See §320.2 for completion of Form HCFA-1500.)  If you do not have a supplier billing number from the National Supplier Clearinghouse (NSC), contact the NSC to secure one.   If your local carrier has issued you a provider number for billing physician services, you cannot use the same number when billing for DME.  Bill your intermediary for prosthetic/orthotic devices and surgical dressings on Form HCFA-1450. Follow requirements for submission of Form HCFA-1450 in §416.


B.
Fee Schedule.--DMERCs establish base fee schedules for all DME, prosthetic/orthotic devices, and supplies (DMEPOS) except implanted DME and implanted prosthetic devices.  The base fee schedules for implanted items are established by the local carriers.  The HCFA Bureau of Data Management and Strategy (BDMS) calculates the regional fee schedules for prosthetics and 
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orthotics, calculates the DMEPOS fee schedule ceilings and floors, and increases the DMEPOS fee schedules on an annual basis by the appropriate covered item update.  Depending upon the class location of an item, payment is based upon the applicable fee schedule class.  For local codes or items billed under miscellaneous (not otherwise classified) codes, the DMERC, or local carrier for implanted items, provide information on the appropriate category and pricing.

C.
Application of Fee Schedule and Determining Payment and Patient Liability.--Your DMERC or local carrier is  responsible for applying the correct fee schedule for payment for DME. Your intermediary is responsible for applying the correct fee schedule for payment for prosthetic/orthotic devices and surgical dressings.

The DMERC, local carrier, or intermediary uses the following rules on determining your payment and patient liability for DME, prosthetic/orthotic devices, and surgical dressings:

1.
Payment.--To determine your Part B payment, the carrier or intermediary subtracts any unmet Part B deductible from the lower of the actual charge or the fee schedule amount for the item or service and multiplies the remainder by 80 percent.  This is the final payment.

2.
Patient Liability.--To determine patient liability, subtract any unmet deductible from the actual charge and multiply the remainder by 20 percent.  The result, plus the unmet deductible, is the patient's liability.

D.
Payment Classes.--The following defines the different payment classes and indicates whom to bill. 

1.
Prosthetic and Orthotic Devices.--These items consist of all prosthetic and orthotic devices excluding parenteral/enteral nutritional supplies and equipment and intraocular lenses.  Other than these exceptions, payment for prosthetic and orthotic devices is made on a lump-sum purchase basis using the lesser of the fee schedule or the actual charge.

Bill prosthetic and orthotic devices under revenue code 274, along with the appropriate HCPCS code, to your intermediary.  When billing for maintenance and servicing, use revenue code 274 along with one or more of the following HCPCS codes: L4205, L4210, L7500, L7510, or L7520. 

2.
Inexpensive or Other Routinely Purchased DME.--This is equipment with a purchase price not exceeding $l50, equipment which the Secretary determines is acquired by purchase at least 75 percent of the time, or equipment which is an accessory used in conjunction with a nebulizer, aspirator, or ventilators that are either continuous airway pressure devices or intermittent assist devices with continuous airway pressure devices.  Payment is either through rental or purchase but the total payment amount for a particular item may not exceed the purchase fee schedule amount for the item.  Payment is possible for maintaining and servicing purchased equipment.  The rental fee includes service and maintenance.

Effective for items and services furnished after January 1, 1991, Medicare DME does not include seat lift chairs.  Only the seat lift mechanism is defined under Medicare as DME.  Therefore, seat lift coverage is limited to the seat lift mechanism.  If you provide a seat lift chair to a beneficiary, your carrier only pays for the lift mechanism portion of the chair.  Some lift mechanisms are equipped with a seat that is considered an integral part of the lift mechanism.  Your carrier will not 
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pay for chairs (HCPCS code E0620) furnished on or after January 1, 1991.  The appropriate HCPCS codes to bill for seat lift mechanisms are Q0078, Q0079, or Q0080 for items furnished January 1, 1991 through December 31, 1991.  For items furnished on or after January 1, 1992, the appropriate HCPCS codes are E0627, E0628, and E0629.

For TENS, a payment of 10 percent of the purchase price, i.e., 10 percent of the purchase fee schedule amount for the item less coinsurance and any applicable deductible is allowed for the first 2 months of usage for a 2 month trial period to purchase.  This permits an attending physician time to determine whether the purchase of a TENS is medically appropriate.  If so, the full purchase price is paid without an adjustment for the two monthly rental payments.  Bill for TENS for the 2 month rental period and for the actual purchase.  The HCPCS codes for TENS are E0720 and E0730.  The HCPCS codes for TENS supplies are A4557, A4595, and E0731.

Bill the DMERC or local carrier.

3.
Items Requiring Frequent and Substantial Servicing.--These are items such as  IPPB machines and ventilators, excluding ventilators that are either continuous airway pressure devices or intermittent assist devices with continuous airway pressure devices.  In general, payment is on a rental basis based on monthly fee schedule amounts until medical necessity ends.  Payment is not made for equipment purchased June 1, 1989 and later.  (See subsection K for purchase claims during the transition period.)

Bill the DMERC.

4.
Certain Customized Items.--Due to their unique nature (custom fabrication, etc.), certain customized items cannot be grouped together for profiling purposes.  Other than HCPCS codes E1220, K0008, K0013, and K0109, specific codes for items included in this category are not included in the HCPCS.  Code claims for customized items that do not have specific HCPCS codes as E1399 (miscellaneous DME).  This includes those circumstances where an item which has a HCPCS code is modified to the extent that neither the original terminology nor the terminology of another HCPCS code accurately describes the modified item. 

Payment is made for these items in a lump-sum, based upon your DMERC's individual consideration of its estimate of the final cost for each item.  Also, payment for maintenance and servicing may be made when a manufacturers' warranty no longer provides coverage.  Payment is made on a lump-sum based upon your DMERC's individual consideration for the item.   Contact the DMERC to obtain proper HCPCS codes for billing DME.  

Bill the DMERC for DME.

5.
Capped Rental Items (Other Items of DME).--These are DME items not covered by the above categories.  For these items, payment is made on a monthly rental basis not to exceed a period of continuous use of 15 months, or on a purchase option basis not to exceed a period of 13 months of continuous use, or on a purchase basis for some specified items.  (See subsection F for billing and payment considerations for continous use and subsection E for special payment considerations for purchase of electric wheelchairs, for purchase options for rental items, and replacement of capped rental items.)

Bill the DMERC.
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6.
Oxygen and Oxygen Equipment.--Payment is made on a monthly basis using a monthly payment amount which includes payment for all necessary oxygen and oxygen equipment.  Payment is not made for purchased equipment.  (See subsection F for special billing instructions and subsection L for additional information regarding payment of oxygen claims.)  

Bill the DMERC.

NOTE:
For the above classes except "Items Requiring Frequent and Substantial Servicing, "Oxygen", and "Capped Rental Items" (where the beneficiary elects not to purchase), payment for reasonable and necessary maintenance and servicing is made for purchased equipment.  Payment cannot be made for maintenance and servicing if the beneficiary rents the equipment since payment for maintenance and servicing are included in the rental payments.  (See subsection F for maintenance and servicing of capped rental items after rental payments end.)

Bill for maintenance and servicing of prosthetics and orthotics to your intermediary under revenue code 274 along with one of the following HCPCS codes: L4205, L4210, L7500, L7510, or L7520 when billing the intermediary for maintenance and servicing of prosthetics and orthotics.  Contact the DMERC for appropriate HCPCS codes when billing for maintenance and servicing of DME.  The billed amount is paid if reasonable.

E.
Special Payment Considerations.--Your DMERC or intermediary considers the following issues when processing claims:

1.
Special DME Requirements.--The DMERC pays for equipment listed in the category "Needs Prescription Before Delivery" only when the supplier has a written order in hand prior to delivery.  If the written order is not in hand prior to delivery, payment cannot be made for the item even if a written order is subsequently furnished.  If a similar item is subsequently provided by an unrelated supplier who has a written order in hand prior to delivery, payment may be made.

The following HCPCS codes identify DME items that require a prescription before delivery:

A4640
E0176
E0177
E0178
E0179

E0180
E0181
E0182
E0184
E0185

E0186
E0187
E0191
E0192
E0193

E0194
E0196
E0197
E0198
E0199

E0277
E0627
E0628
E0629
E0720

E0730
E0731
E1230
K0413
K0414

2.
TENS.--To permit an attending physician time to determine whether the purchase of a TENS is medically appropriate for a patient, the carrier  pays 10 percent of the purchase price of the item for 2 months prior to purchase.

3.
Maintenance and Servicing.--The DMERC or intermediary pays the reasonable and necessary charges for maintenance and servicing of purchased equipment.  These include only charges made for parts and labor that are not otherwise covered under a manufacturer's or supplier's warranty.  The carrier or intermediary pays in a lump-sum, based on individual consideration for that item.  Payment is not made for maintenance and servicing of rented equipment other than the maintenance and servicing fee established for capped rental items.
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4.
Purchase Option for Electric Wheelchairs.--Effective May 1, 1991, give beneficiaries entitled to electric wheelchairs the option of purchasing them at the time you furnish the item.  Your carrier makes no rental payment for the first month for electric wheelchairs until you notify them that you have given the beneficiary the option of either purchasing or renting.  Furnish information contained in Exhibit I to beneficiaries to help them make a rent/purchase decision.  Your carrier will provide copies of Exhibit I to you.  Payment will be made in a lump-sum fee schedule purchase basis if the beneficiary chooses the purchase option.  The purchase fee schedule amounts for electric wheelchairs are equal to the capped rental fee schedule amounts multiplied by 10.  Should the beneficiary decline to purchase the electric wheelchair, your carrier will continue to make rental payments.  Notify your carrier of a beneficiary's decision by reporting HCPCS modifiers as described in subsection E6.  It is not necessary for you to submit documentation signed by the beneficiary that he/she has been offered the rent/purchase option.  However, you should maintain such documentation in your files for audit purposes and to support the HCPCS modifier reported on the claim.

5.
Purchase Option For Rental Items (Including Electric Wheelchairs).--Effective May 1, 1991, give beneficiaries the option of converting their rental equipment to purchased equipment during their 10th continuous rental month.  Your carrier makes no further rental payments after the 11th rental month for capped rental items (including electric wheelchairs) until you notify them that 

you have contacted the beneficiary and furnished him/her with the option of either purchase or continued rental.  Furnish information contained in Exhibit 2 to beneficiaries to help them make a rent/purchase decision.  Your carrier will provide copies of Exhibit 2 to you.  Beneficiaries have one month from the date they are notified by you to accept this option.  

Should the beneficiary decline the purchase option, or fail to respond to it, your DMERC continues to make rental payments.  Should the beneficiary accept the purchase option, your carrier continues 

making rental payments until a total of 13 continuous rental months have been paid.  Your DMERC does not make any additional rental payments beyond the 13th rental month.  On the first day after 13 continuous rental months have been paid, you or the supplier must transfer the title to the equipment to the beneficiary.  Notify your DMERC of a beneficiary's decision by reporting HCPCS modifiers as described in subsection E6.  It is not necessary to submit documentation signed by the beneficiary that he/she has been offered the rent/purchase option.  However, maintain such documentation in your files for audit purposes and to support the HCPCS modifier reported on the claim.
6.
HCPCS Modifiers.--Report one of the following HCPCS modifiers (for services January 1, 1991 through December 31, 1991) to notify your DMERC of the beneficiary's decision resulting from the rent/purchase options for DME:

o
QR - The beneficiary has been informed of the purchase and rental options and has elected to rent the item;

o
QP - The beneficiary has been informed of the purchase and rental options and has elected to purchase the item; or

o
QA - The beneficiary has been informed of the purchase and rental options and after 30 days has not informed the supplier of his/her decision.

For services furnished on or after January 1, 1992, report modifier BR in place of QR, BP in place of QP, and BU in place of QA.
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Notify your DMERC of the beneficiary's decision on the first claim for an electric wheelchair using modifier QR or QP prior to January 1, 1992 or modifier BR or BP on or after January 1, 1992.  During the 11th or 12th month for all capped rental items, use any of the modifiers listed above depending on when services were received.

7.
Replacement.--Your DMERC will not pay for replacement of rental equipment except capped rental items in accordance with the instructions below.  However, payment is made for replacement of purchased equipment in the following classes: "Inexpensive or Other Routinely Purchased Items," "Certain Customized Items," "Capped Rental," and "Prosthetic and Orthotic Devices."

Payment is not made for purchase or replacement costs of "Items Requiring Frequent and Substantial Servicing" or "Oxygen" equipment.

Effective May 1, 1991, if a capped rental item of equipment has been in continuous use by the patient, on either a rental or purchase basis, for the equipment's useful lifetime or the item is lost or irreparably damaged, the patient may elect to obtain a new piece of equipment.  Your carrier determines the reasonable useful lifetime for capped rental equipment, but in no case can it be less than 5 years.  Computation of the useful lifetime is based on when the equipment is delivered to the beneficiary, not the age of the equipment.  Should the patient elect to obtain a new piece of equipment, payment is made on a rental or purchase basis or on a lump-sum purchase basis if a purchase option agreement had been entered into.

8.
Reporting and Payment of Supplies and Drugs Related to the Effective Use of DME.--Bill your DMERC or local carrier for supplies, including drugs, that are necessary for the effective use of DME.  Payment for supplies other than drugs is made on the basis of the DMEPOS fee schedule.  Payment is based on 80 percent of the lower of the actual charge or the fee schedule amount.  Payment for drugs that are necessary for the effective use of non-implanted DME is made on the basis of DMERC pricing.  Payment for drugs that are necessary for the effective use of implanted DME (HCPCS codes E0751, E0753, E0782, and E0783) is made on the basis of local carrier pricing.  Payment is based on 80 percent of the lower of the actual charge or the DMERC or local carrier price for the drug.

9.
Payment for Continuous Passive Motion (CPM) Devices.--CPM devices (HCPCS code E0935) are covered as DME.  Section 60-9 of the Coverage Issues Manual (CIM) provides the following guidelines:

Continuous passive motion devices are covered for patients who have received a total knee replacement.  To qualify for coverage, use of the device must commence within 2 days following surgery.  In addition, coverage is limited to that portion of the 3 week period following surgery during which the device is used in the patient's home.

Payment is made for each day that the device is used in the patient's home.  Payment is not made for the device when the device is not used in the patient's home or once the 21 day period has elapsed.  Since it is possible for a patient to receive CPM services in their home on the date that they are discharged from the hospital, this date is counted as a covered CPM service.

F.
Billing and Payment Considerations For Maintenance and Servicing and For Continuous Use.--Consider the following issues:

1.
Payments During a Period of Continuous Use.--For capped rental items, payment may not exceed a period of continuous use of longer than 15 months.  Neither a change in address nor a change in suppliers will extend the 15-month period.  After 15 months of rental have been 
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paid, continue to provide the item without charge, other than for maintenance and servicing fees, until medical necessity ends or Medicare coverage ceases.  For this purpose, unless there is a break in need for at least 60 days, medical necessity is presumed to continue.

A period of continuous use allows for temporary interruptions in the use of equipment. Interruptions may last up to 60 consecutive days plus the days remaining in the rental month (this does not mean calendar month, but the 30-day rental period) in which use ceases, regardless of the reason the interruption occurs.  Thus, if the interruption is less than 60 consecutive days plus the days remaining in the rental month in which use ceases, do not begin a new 15-month rental period.  Also, when an interruption continues beyond the end of the rental month in which the use ceases, payment is not made for additional rental until use of the items resumes.  Establish a new date of service when use resumes.  Unpaid months of interruption are not counted toward the 15-month limit.

If, however, the interruption is greater than 60 consecutive days (plus the days remaining in the rental month in which need ceases) and you submit a new prescription, new medical necessity documentation, and a statement describing the reason for the interruption which shows that medical necessity in the prior episode ended, a new 15-month period begins.  If you do not submit this documentation, a new 15-month period does not begin.

If the beneficiary changes equipment to different, but similar equipment, the carrier reviews the claim to determine whether the beneficiary's medical needs have substantially changed and the new equipment is necessary.  If so, a new 15-month period begins.  Otherwise, the current 15-month continues.

If the new configuration is a modification of existing equipment through the addition of medically necessary features (for example, a special purpose back is added to a wheelchair), the 15-month rental period continues for the original equipment and a new 15-month rental period begins for the added equipment.

For purposes of computing the 15-month period for capped rental items, the carrier begins counting the first month that the beneficiary continuously rented the equipment.  For example, if the beneficiary began renting the equipment in July 1988, the rental month which begins in January 1989 is counted as the beneficiary's 7th month of rental. 

If the beneficiary has reached on a date of service prior to January 1989 the purchase price limitation on a rental claim, the carrier does not make any further rental payments.  However, for capped rental items previously rented that have reached the purchase cap under the rent/purchase rules, claims for maintenance and servicing fees effective July 1, 1989 are paid.

2.
Maintenance and Servicing.--Bill for maintenance and servicing by adding the modifier MS to the HCPCS representing capped rental equipment.  Payment is made for the reasonable and necessary charges for maintenance and servicing of purchased equipment in the following classes: "Inexpensive or Other Routinely Purchased Items", "Certain Customized Items", "Prosthetic and Orthotic Devices", and "Capped Rental Items" if the beneficiary elects to purchase the equipment on or after May 1, 1991.  Payment is not made for maintenance and servicing of "Items That Require Frequent and Substantial Servicing", that were purchased on or after January 1, 1989; or for "Oxygen" equipment that was purchased on or after June 1, 1989.  Contact your carrier for codes to use.  Reasonable and necessary charges include only those made for parts and labor that are not otherwise covered under a manufacturer's or suppliers' warranty.  Payment is made based upon a lump-sum as needed basis based on individual consideration for the item.  Payment may not be made for maintenance and servicing of rented equipment other than the maintenance and servicing fee established for capped rental items as discussed below.
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For capped rental items which have reached the 15-month rental cap, the carrier pays claims for maintenance and servicing fees after 6 months have passed from the end of the final paid rental month or after the end of the period the item is no longer covered under the supplier's or manufacturer's warranty, whichever is later.  For example:

o
Date service begins:
1/5/88

o
15-month rental period ends:
4/4/89

(1/5/88 + 15 months)

o
6-month period when no payment is

made (4/5/89 + 6 months):
4/5/89 - 10/4/89

o
Date maintenance and servicing 

payment may begin:
10/5/89

o
Payment covers all maintenance

and servicing through (10/5/89

+ 6 months):
4/4/90

For capped rental DME, the maintenance and servicing fee is paid only once every 6 months.

G.
Special Requirements for Billing Oxygen Claims.--Fee schedule payments for oxygen and oxygen equipment are all inclusive and represent a monthly rental payment allowance to a beneficiary.  Bill the carrier on a monthly basis for the oxygen equipment and contents furnished, if applicable.  The carrier pays an additional fee for portable add on equipment under the provisions indicated in subsection H.

The monthly payment amount for stationary oxygen is subject to adjustment depending on the amount of oxygen prescribed in liters per minute (LPM) and whether or not portable oxygen or a conserving device is also used.  To receive the applicable payment adjustment, indicate the appropriate HCPCS modifier on all bills as follows:

o
If the prescribed amount of oxygen is less than 1 LPM, the modifier is QE.  The monthly payment amount for stationary oxygen is reduced by 50 percent;

o
If the prescribed amount of oxygen is greater than 4 LPM, the modifier is QG.  The monthly payment amount for stationary oxygen is increased by 50 percent.  The carrier conducts a prepayment medical review.

o
If the prescribed amount of oxygen exceeds 4 LPM, and portable oxygen is prescribed, the modifier is QF.  The monthly payment for stationary oxygen is increased by the higher of 50 percent of the monthly stationary oxygen payment amount or the fee schedule amount for the portable oxygen add-on.  The carrier conducts a prepayment medical review.

o
If a conserving device is used with an oxygen delivery system, the modifier is QH.  No payment adjustment is made.  Separate reporting is necessary for statistical and analysis purposes.

You may submit monthly bills as of the first rental service date in the case of initial rentals of an oxygen system or no sooner than 30 days after the prior rental month's service date in the case of an established oxygen patient.
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When submitting an initial claim for rental of a gas or liquid delivery system, units of oxygen contents furnished for the first month need not be included and the monthly payment amount should be allowed.  However, for dates of service subsequent to the initial rental month, you should indicate actual content usage for the month being billed or, if billed prospectively, the actual content usage during the previous 30 days.  Payment for other than the initial rental month is the lower of the billed equipment and content charges or the monthly payment amount.

For stationary gaseous system contents, multiples of 50 cubic feet, rounded up, should be indicated.  For example, if 73 cubic feet of oxygen is provided, the unit entry "02" should be made.  For stationary liquid systems, units furnished should be specified in multiples of 10 pounds of liquid contents delivered, rounded up to the nearest 10 pound increment.  For example, if 63 pounds of liquid oxygen were actually delivered during the preceding 30 day period, the unit entry "07" should be made.  For units of portable contents only (i.e., no stationary gas or liquid system used), round up to the nearest five cubic feet or one liquid pound, respectively.

H.
Oxygen Equipment and Contents Billing Chart.--The following chart indicates what oxygen fee schedule component is billable/payable under various transaction scenarios.
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1.
Situations: Beneficiary Uses a Stationary System Only
a.
Rental Cases
Type 
Stationary
Oxygen

Portable


of 
Monthly
Content
Portable
Contents


System
Payment
Fee
Add-On
Fee


Concentrator
Yes
No
No
No


E1377

E1378


E1379

E1380

E1381

E1382

E1383

E1384

E1385

E1400

E1401

E1402

E1403

E1404

E1405

E1406

Gaseous
Yes
No
No
No


E0424

Liquid
Yes
No
No
No


E0439


b.
Purchase Cases
Concentrator
No
No
No
No


Gaseous
No
Yes
No
No


E0441

Liquid
No 
Yes
No
No


E0442


2.
Situation:  Beneficiary Uses Both a Stationary and Portable System
a.
Rents Stationary/Rents Portable
Type 
Stationary
Oxygen

Portable


of 
Monthly
Content
Portable
Contents


System
Payment
Fee
Add-On
Fee


Concentrator
Yes
No
Yes
No


E1377

E0431

E1378

E0434

E1379
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Type 
Stationary
Oxygen

Portable


of 
Monthly
Content
Portable
Contents


System
Payment
Fee
Add-On
Fee


E1380

E1381

E1382

E1383

E1384

E1385

E1400

E1401

E1402

E1403

E1404

E1405

E1406

Gaseous
Yes
No
Yes 
No


E0424

E0431

Liquid
Yes
No
Yes
No


E0439

E0434

b.
Rents Stationary/Owns Portable
Concentrator
Yes
No
No
No


E1377



E1378

E1379

E1380

E1381

E1382

E1383

E1384

E1385

E1400

E1401

E1402

E1403

E1404

E1405

E1406

Gaseous
Yes
No
No
No


E0424



Liquid
Yes
No
No
No


E0439



c.
Owns Stationary/Owns Portable
Concentrator
No
No
No
Yes


E0443

E0444
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Type 
Stationary
Oxygen

Portable


of 
Monthly
Content
Portable
Contents


System
Payment
Fee
Add-On
Fee


Gaseous
No
Yes
No
No


E0441


Liquid
No
Yes
No
No


E0442


d.
Owns Stationary/Rents Portable
Concentrator
No
No
Yes
Yes


E0431
E0443

E0434
E0444

Gaseous
No
Yes
Yes
No


E0441
E0431

Liquid
No
Yes
Yes
No


E0442
E0434

3.
Situation:  Beneficiary Uses a Portable System Only
a.
Rents Portable System
Gaseous
No
No
Yes
Yes


E0431
E0443

Liquid
No
No
Yes
Yes


E0434
E0444

b.
Owns Portable System
Gaseous
No
No
No
Yes


E0443

Liquid
No
No
No
Yes


E0444

The carrier considers the following when processing oxygen claims:

o
Whenever both the 4LPM volume adjustment and the portable add-on apply, it pays only the higher of the two;

o
The codes for portable add-on were assigned using the assumption that the portable and stationary systems were the same type (e.g., both liquid oxygen);

o
It does not make additional payments for either stationary or portable contents whenever a stationary system is rented.  The monthly oxygen payment amount already includes reimbursement for all required contents;

o
It does not make payment for oxygen systems purchased on or after June 1, 1989.  Payment is made for contents used with a purchased system;
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o
The portable content fee is never payable in addition to the "stationary" content fee which already includes portable content payment; and

o
Replacement of items for use with purchased oxygen systems are only payable if the system was purchased prior to June 1, 1989, with dates of service June 1, 1989 or later.

I.
Reporting Units of Service.--Report under Item 52 "Units of Service" on Form HCFA-1450 the number of items being billed when billing the intermediary for orthotic and prosthetic devices.

J.
Coordination With Intermediaries, DMERCs and Local Carriers.--There may be DME items, prosthetic and orthotic devices, or surgical dressings for which you bill that are not included in the fee schedule.  When fee schedule amounts are not available for a particular item, your intermediary, DMERC, or local carrier will establish a fee.

K.
Purchase of Items Requiring Frequent and Substantial Servicing or Capped Rental Items.-The following transition rules apply:

1.
Purchased Prior to January 1, 1989.--If a beneficiary purchased an item of equipment in either class prior to January 1, 1989, payment is made by your intermediary based upon the reasonable cost of the equipment.  Payment is made for the reasonable and necessary charges for maintenance and servicing.  If the item of equipment needs to be replaced after June 1, 1989, payment is made on a rental basis by the carrier.

2.
Purchase on or After June 1, 1989.--If a beneficiary purchased an item of equipment that requires frequent and substantial servicing on or after June 1, 1989, the carrier will not pay.  It will not pay for maintenance and servicing or for replacement of items in either class purchased on or after June 1, 1989.

If a beneficiary purchased an item of equipment in the capped rental category between June 1, 1989 and April 30, 1991, the carrier will not pay for the equipment or for maintenance and servicing.  (However, see subsection E for payment of purchase options after April 30, 1991 and for payment of replacement items purchased between June 1, 1989 and April 30, 1991.)

3.
Purchase Between January 1, 1989 and June 1, 1989.--If a beneficiary purchased an item of equipment in either class after January 1, 1989, but before June 1, 1989, the carrier will pay monthly installments equivalent to the rental fee schedule amounts until the medical necessity ends, the purchase price fee schedule calculated under prior instructions is reached, or the purchase charge has been reached whichever occurs first.  Payment is made for the reasonable and necessary charges for maintenance and servicing.  If the item of equipment needs to be replaced on or after June 1, 1989, payment is made on a rental basis.  Payment may be made for purchase even if the purchase was preceded by a period of rental.  However, total payments for rental plus purchase of capped rental items may not exceed the amount that would have been paid had the equipment been continuously rented for 15 months.  
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Therefore, if a purchase occurs during a period of continuous use after 15 months of rental have been paid, no payment is made other than the reasonable and necessary charges for servicing.

L.
Purchase of Oxygen Equipment.--The following payment rules apply:

1.
Purchase Prior to June 1, 1989.--If a beneficiary purchased stationary or portable oxygen equipment prior to June 1, 1989, payment is made by your intermediary based upon the reasonable cost of the equipment.  Payment will be made for the reasonable and necessary charges for maintenance and servicing.  If the item of equipment needs to be replaced on or after June 1, 1989, payment is made on a rental basis by the carrier.

2.
Purchase on or After June 1, 1989.--If a beneficiary purchased stationary or portable oxygen equipment on or after June 1, 1989, the carrier will not pay for it.  However, payment is made for the contents.  Also, payment is not made for maintenance and servicing or for replacement of oxygen equipment purchased on or after June 1, 1989.

M.
Bill Types Subject to the Fee Schedule.--Bill types subject to the DME and orthotic/prosthetic fee schedule include:

o
74X (Outpatient PT); or

o
75X (CORF)

Bill your intermediary for prosthetics/orthotics and your DMERC for DME/oxygen.

N.
Purchase Options for Capped Rental Items.--The following provides transitional instructions for purchases of capped rental items.

1.
Electric Wheelchairs.--If a beneficiary purchased an electric wheelchair prior to May 1, 1991, your carrier pays for the wheelchair as a routinely purchased item.  If the beneficiary elects to rent an electric wheelchair prior to May 1, 1991, your carrier pays the rental fee schedule amount not to exceed the purchase price.  If, on May 1, 1991, the purchase price has not been reached, your carrier converts the monthly fee schedule amount from routinely purchased to capped rental.  As such, each month's rental before and after conversion is counted toward the 10-month purchase option and the 15-month rental cap as described in subsection E.

2.
All Other Capped Rental Items.--If a beneficiary purchased a capped rental item prior to May 1, 1991, your carrier does not make payment.  If the beneficiary rented a capped rental item prior to May 1, 1991, your carrier pays the rental fee schedule amount not to exceed the 15-month rental cap.  Each month's rental is counted toward the 10-month purchase option and the 15-month rental cap as described in subsection E.  (See subsection K for a description of how these items are paid between January 1, 1989 and June 1, 1989.)
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O.
Billing For Surgical Dressings.--Bill for surgical dressing under bill type 74X (OPTs only) or 75X, as appropriate.  A separate revenue code 623 "Surgical Dressings" has been approved by the National Uniform Billing Committee for purposes of billing surgical dressings effective for items furnished on or after January 1, 1995.  For items furnished prior to January 1, 1995, bill for surgical dressings utilizing revenue code 274.

If you supply the surgical dressings for your patients, bill your intermediary.

As a result of an expansion to Medicare coverage of surgical dressings, a number of Level II HCPCS codes have been established for billing for surgical dressings.  These codes and their related prices have been previously provided to your intermediary.  Your intermediary makes payment based on the surgical dressing fee schedule for all claims with dates of service on or after March 30, 1994. 

There are seven Level II HCPCS codes for which fees have not yet been established.  Your intermediary pays these codes under individual consideration.  They are as follows:

A6198
Alginate dressing, wound cover, pad size more than 48 sq. in., each dressing;

A6205
Composite dressing, pad size more than 48 sq. in., with any size adhesive border, each dressing;

A6206
Contact layer, 16 sq. in., or less, each dressing;

A6208
Contact layer, more than 48 sq. in., each dressing;

A6213
Foam dressing, wound cover, pad size more than 16 but less than or equal to 48 sq. in., with any size adhesive border, each dressing;

A6215
Foam dressing, wound filler, per gram;

A6218
Gauze, non-impregnated, pad size more than 48 sq. in., without adhesive border, each dressing;

A6221
Gauze, non-impregnated, pad size more than 48 sq. in., with any size adhesive border, each dressing;

A6228
Gauze, impregnated, water or normal saline, pad size 16 sq. in. or less, without adhesive border, each dressing;

A6230
Gauze, impregnated, water or normal saline, pad size more than 48 sq. in., without adhesive border, each dressing;

A6239
Hydrocolloid dressing, wound cover, pad size more than 48 sq. in., with any size adhesive border, each dressing;

A6256
Specialty absorptive dressing, wound cover, pad size more than 48 sq. in., with any size adhesive border, each dressing;

A6261
Wound filler, not elsewhere classified, gel/paste, per fluid ounce; and 

A6262
Wound filler, not elsewhere classified, dry form, per gram.

Your intermediary will contact their DMERC for a fee allowance when pricing these codes.
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Exhibit I


HOW MEDICARE PAYS FOR ELECTRIC WHEELCHAIRS

If you need an electric wheelchair prescribed by your doctor, you may already know that Medicare can help pay for it.  Medicare requires (specify name of supplier) to give you the option of either renting or purchasing it.  If you decide the purchase is more economical, for example, because you will need the electric wheelchair for a long time, Medicare will pay 80 percent of the purchase price in a lump sum amount.  You will be responsible for the 20 percent coinsurance amount.  However, you must elect to purchase the electric wheelchair at the time your medical equipment supplier furnished you the item.  If you elect to rent the electric wheelchair, you will be given the option of purchasing it during your 10th rental month.

If you continue to rent the electric wheelchair for 10 months, Medicare requires (specify name of supplier) to give you the option of converting your rental agreement to a purchase agreement.  This means that if you accept this option, you would own the medical equipment.  Should you accept the purchase option, Medicare will continue making rental payments for your equipment for 3 additional rental months.  You will be responsible for the 20 percent coinsurance amounts.  After Medicare makes these additional rental payments, title to the equipment will be transferred to you.  You have until (specify the date one month from the date the supplier notifies the patient of this option) to elect the purchase option.  If you decide not to elect the purchase option, Medicare will continue making rental payments for an addition 5 rental months.  After a total of 15 rental months have been paid, title to the equipment remains with the medical equipment supplier; however, the supplier may not charge you any additional rental amounts.

In making your decision to rent or purchase the equipment, you should know that for purchased equipment, you will be responsible for 20 percent of the service charge each time your equipment is actually serviced.  However, for equipment that is rented for 15 months, your responsibility for such service is limited to 20 percent coinsurance on a maintenance and servicing fee payable twice per year whether or not the equipment is actually serviced.
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Exhibit II


THE RENT/PURCHASE OPTION  

You have been renting your (specify the items of equipment) for 10 continuous rental months.  Medicare requires (specify name or supplier) to give you the option of converting your rental agreement to a purchase agreement.  This means that if you accept this option, you would own the medical equipment.  Should you accept the purchase option, Medicare will continue making rental payments for your equipment for 3 additional rental months.  You will be responsible for the 20 percent coinsurance amounts.  After Medicare makes these additional rental payments, title to the equipment will be transferred to you.  You have until (specify the date one month from the date the supplier notifies the patient of this option) to elect the purchase option.  If you decide not to elect the purchase option, Medicare will continue making rental payments for an additional 5 rental months.  You will be responsible for the 20 percent coinsurance amounts.  After a total of 15 rental months have been paid, title to the equipment remains with the medical equipment supplier; however, the supplier may not charge you any additional rental amounts.

In making your decision to rent or purchase the equipment, you should know that, for purchased equipment, you will be responsible for 20 percent of the service charge each time your equipment is actually serviced.  However, for equipment that is rented for 15 months, your responsibility for such service is limited to 20 percent coinsurance on a maintenance and servicing fee payable twice per year whether or not the equipment is actually serviced.
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Partial Hospitalization Services

414.
BILLING INSTRUCTIONS FOR PARTIAL HOSPITALIZATION SERVICES PROVIDED IN COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTERS (CMHCs)

A.
General.--Medicare Part B coverage for partial hospitalization services provided by CMHCs is available effective for services provided on or after October 1, 1991.

B.
Special Requirements.--Section 1866(e)(2) of the Act recognizes CMHCs as "providers of services" but only for furnishing partial hospitalization services.

C.
Billing Requirements.--Bill for partial hospitalization services on Form HCFA-1450 under bill type 76X.  Follow bill completion instructions in §416 except for those listed below:

The acceptable revenue codes are as follows:

Code

Description
250

Drugs and Biologicals

43X

Occupational Therapy

904

Activity Therapy

910

Psychiatric/Psychological Services

914

Individual Therapy

915

Group Therapy

916

Family Therapy

918

Testing

942

Education Training

You are also required to report appropriate HCPCS codes as follows:

Revenue Codes
Description



HCPCS Code
43X


Occupational Therapy

*G0129






(Partial Hospitalization)

904


Activity Therapy


**G0176

910


Psychiatric General


90801, 90802, or

Services




90899

914


Individual



90816, 90817, 90818, 90819, 90821,

Psychotherapy



90822, 90823, 90824, 90826, 90827,







90828, or 90829
915


Group Psychotherapy

90849, 90853, or 90857

916


Family Psychotherapy

90846, 90847, or 90849

918


Psychiatric Testing


96100, 96115, or


96117

942


Education Training


***G0177

(Partial Hospitalization)

Your intermediary will edit to assure that HCPCS are present when the above revenue codes are billed and that they are valid HCPCS codes.  Your intermediary will not edit for the matching of revenue codes to HCPCS.
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*The definition of code G0129 is as follows:


“Occupational therapy services requiring the skills of a qualified occupational therapist, furnished as a component of a partial hospitalization treatment program, per day.”

**The definition of code G0176 is as follows:

“Activity therapy, such as music dance, art or play therapies not for recreation, related to the care and treatment of patient's disabling mental health problems, per session (45 minutes or more)"

***The definition of code G0177 is as follows:


“Training and educational services related to the care and treatment of patient's disabling mental health problems, per session (45 minutes or more)."

Codes G0129, G0176, and G0177 are only used for partial hospitalization programs.

Revenue code 250 does not require HCPCS coding.  However, drugs that can be self-administered are not covered by Medicare.

HCPCS includes CPT-4 codes.  Report HCPCS codes in FL44, “HCPCS/Rates.”  HCPCS code reporting is effective for claims with dates of service on or after April 1, 2000.

The professional services listed below are separately covered and are paid as the professional services of physicians and other practitioners.  These professional services are unbundled and these practitioners (other than physician assistants (PAs)) bill the Medicare Part B carrier directly for the professional services furnished to your partial hospitalization patients.  You can also serve as a billing agent for these professionals by billing the Part B carrier on their behalf for their professional services.  The professional services of a PA can be billed to the carrier only by the PAs employer.  The following professional services are unbundled and not paid as partial hospitalization services: 

o
Physician services that meet the criteria of 42 CFR 415.102, for payment on a fee schedule basis;

o
PA services, as defined in §1861(s)(2)(K)(i) of the Act;

o
Nurse practitioner and clinical nurse specialist services, as defined in §1861(s)(2)(K)(ii) of the Act; and

o
Clinical psychologist services, as defined in §1861(ii) of the Act.

The services of other practitioners, (including clinical social workers and occupational therapists) are bundled when furnished to your patients.  You must bill your intermediary for such nonphysician practitioner services as partial hospitalization services.  Payment is made to you for these services.

PA services can only be billed by the actual employer of the PA.  The employer of a PA may be such entities or individuals as a physician, medical group, professional corporation, hospital, SNF, or nursing facility.  For example, if a physician is the employer of the PA and the PA renders services in your facility, the physician and not you is responsible for billing the carrier on Form HCFA-1500 for the services of the PA.

D.
Outpatient Mental Health Treatment Limitation.--The outpatient mental health treatment limitation may apply to services to treat mental, psychoneurotic, and personality disorders when furnished by physicians, clinical psychologists, NPs, CNSs, and PAs to partial hospitalization patients.
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However, the outpatient mental health treatment limitation does not apply to such mental health treatment services billed to your intermediary as partial hospitalization services.

E.
Reporting of Service Units.--Visits should no longer be reported as units.  Instead, report in Form Locator (FL) 46, “Service Units,” the number of times the service or procedure as defined by the HCPCS code was performed when billing for the partial hospitalization services identified by revenue codes in subsection C.

EXAMPLE:
A beneficiary received psychological testing (HCPCS code 96100 which is defined in one hour intervals) for a total of 3 hours during one day.  Report revenue code 918 in FL 42, HCPCS code 96100 in FL 44, and “three” units in FL 46.

When reporting service units for HCPCS codes where the definition of the procedure does not include any reference to time (either minutes, hours or days), do not bill for sessions of less than 45 minutes.

Your intermediary will return to you claims that contain more than one unit for HCPCS codes G0129, Q0082 and G0172 or that do not contain service units for a given HCPCS code. 

NOTE:
Service units are not required to be reported for drugs and biologicals (Revenue Code 250)

F.
Line Item Date of Service Reporting.--Effective with claims with dates of service on or after June 5, 2000, you are required to report line item dates of service per revenue code line for partial hospitalization claims that span two or more dates.  This means each service (revenue code) provided must be repeated on a separate line item along with the specific date the service was provided for every occurrence.  Line item dates of service are reported in FL 45 “Service Date” (MMDDYY).  See examples below of reporting line item dates of service.  These examples are for group therapy services provided twice during a billing period.

For the UB-92 flat file, report as follows:

Record Type

Revenue Code
HCPCS

Dates of Service
Units
Total Charges
61



915



90849

19980505


1

$80.00

61



915



90849

19980529


2

$160.00

For the hard copy UB-92 (HCFA-1450), report as follows:

FL 42


FL 44


FL 45


FL 46


FL 47
915



90849


050598


1



$80.00

915



90849


052998


2



$160.00
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For the Medicare A 837 Health Care Claim version 3051 implementations 3A.01 and 1A.C1, report as follows:

LX*1~

SV2*915*HC:90849*80*UN*1~

DTP*472*D8*19990505~

LX*2~

SV2*915*HC:90849*160*UN*2~

DTP*472*D8*19990529~

Your intermediary will return to you claims that span two or more dates if a line item date of service is not entered for each HCPCS code reported or if the line item dates of service reported are outside the statement covers period.  Line item date of service reporting is effective for claims with dates of service on or after June 05, 2000.

G.
Payment.--Section 1833(a)(2)(B) of the Act provides the statutory authority governing payment for partial hospitalization services provided by you.  Beginning with services provided on or after August 1, 2000 your intermediary will make payment on a per diem basis under the hospital outpatient prospective payment system.  The Part B deductible and coinsurance apply.  Beginning with services provided on or after the implementation of OPPS, payment will be made on a per diem basis under the hospital outpatient prospective payment system for partial hospitalization services.  You must continue to maintain documentation to support medical necessity of each service provided, including the beginning and ending time.
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